
Project: Moser Tower Rehabilitation 2021

StruxC-MC LLC

2300 West Diversey Av

Chicago, IL 60647 Bid No.: 21-149

CIP No.:PA-048, PA-050 P.O. No.: 2158

Change Order Justification:

$3,450.00

$0.00

Authorized Contingency Days Dollars

Original Contract Original Amount 29 $62,764.56

Prior Cumulative Changes (-)Previously Authorized 330 $55,785.40

Subtotal Subtotal 00 $6,979.16

(+) This Change (-) This Change 244 $3,450.00

Total Contract Balance Left 00 $3,529.16

APPROVED: Requisition Number:

Signature Date

Title:

Requires CMO Signature

DOES NOT Require CMO Signature

CN

Account Number Project Number Work Order # Dollar Amount

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

CHANGE ORDER # 08 &  Partial

The amount of this change order, inclusive of previously approved changes, exceeds the original contract

amount by $59,235.40, 2.83% and by 574 days.

This change order requests additional dollars to pay for a 20-year extended warranty on the waterproof

membrane system installed around the exterior base of the structure. The product included a 5-year

warranty as standard.

Construction was not completed before winter shutdown for 2022. This change order requests an

additional 244 days. The extension revises the completion date of the contract to June 1, 2023.

I, Chris Nichols, of Transportation, Engineering and Development, certify that this work is necessary for

successful completion of this work/project/contract. I further certify that: the circumstances said to

necessitate the change in performance were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was

signed, or the change is germane to the original contract as signed, or the change order is in the best

interest of the City and authorized by law.

$2,151,387.40

30292300-551500 PA-048

30292200-551502 PA-050

Contract

$2,092,152.00

$55,785.40

$2,147,937.40

$3,450.00

Cc: Project File/ Contractor/P.O. File (Org. waivers 

Attached)/Finance/Tissue P:\\MIPCIP\2021Season\21-149-MoserTower

Authorized Signatures

(cumulative amount of change orders)

Division and Department Required

$0 - $25,000 - Purchasing Manager

Over $25,000 - City Manager

Engineering Manager/Deputy City Engineer Date



County: DuPage
Bid No.: 21-149
P.O. No.: 2158
Project:

To: Mr. Constantine Fourlas
Contractor: StruxC-MC LLC
Address: 2300 West Diversey Av CIP No.: PA-048, PA-050

Chicago, IL 60647 Date:  

Authorization No. 08 & P

ITEM 

NO
* ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT QUANTITY ADDITION DEDUCTION

1 DOL 0.000

2 SQ FT 0.000

3 SQ FT 0.000

4 SQ FT 0.000

5 SQ FT 0.000

6 LF 0.000

7 LF 0.000

8 DOL 0.000

9 EA 0.000

10 LF 0.000

11 EA 0.000

12 SQ FT 0.000

13 SQ FT 0.000

14 LF 0.000

15 LF 0.000

16 LF 0.000

17 EA 0.000

18 EA 0.000

19 EA 0.000

20 EA 0.000

21 EA 0.000

22 EA 0.000

23 EA 0.000

24 EA 0.000

25 EA 0.000

$0.000 $0.000

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES

Involving Change in Length of Section or Design      

Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

Moser Tower Rehabilitation 2021

Additional Clean and Paint Steel (as identified by 

engineer) $0.000

Additional Pressure washing Steel (as defined by 

engineer) $2.000

Additional Crack Repair - CR1 (as identified by 

engineer) $65.000

01/20/23

Gentlemen:

The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The

extimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original

contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

UNIT PRICE

Work Defined on Sheets S-1 to S-23 $1.000

Work Defined on Sheets A-301 to A-303 $1.000

Piers $2,500.000

Seatwalls $268.290

Additional Crack Repair - CR2 (as identified by 

engineer) $410.000

Additional Mortar Joint Replacement (as identified 

by engineer) $19.000

Additional Sealant Replacement (as identified by 

engineer) $16.500

Stail Railing $312.000

Guardrail $125.000

Screening fence $110.000

Monument Piers $7,500.000

At-grade pavers $50.000

Pedestal Pavers $32.000

Relocate existing plaque $2,500.000

Shrub - Cornus Sericera 'Farrow' (Artic Fire 

Redtwig Dogwood) $110.000

Shrub - Fothergilla X intermedia 'Blue Shadow' 

(Blue Shadow Fothergilla) $146.000

Planters $3,000.000

Relocate existing bench $750.000

Relocate existing trash can $750.000

Sub Totals

P:\Data\Teams\MIPCIP\Pavement\XXSeason\…..

Shrub - Fothergilla gardenia (Dwarf Fothergilla) $141.000

Shrub - Hydrangea quercifolia 'Ruby Slippers' 

(Oakleaf Hydrangea) $111.000
Shrub - Viburnum dentatum 'Synnesvedt' 

(Chicago Lustre Viburnum) $115.000



County: DuPage
Bid No.: 21-149
P.O. No.: 2158
Project:

To: Mr. Constantine Fourlas
Contractor: StruxC-MC LLC
Address: 2300 West Diversey Av CIP No.: PA-048, PA-050

Chicago, IL 60647 Date:  

Authorization No. 08 & P

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES

Involving Change in Length of Section or Design      

Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

Moser Tower Rehabilitation 2021

01/20/23

Gentlemen:

The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The

extimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original

contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM 

NO. * ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT QUANTITY ADDITION DEDUCTION

26 EA 0.000

29 EA 0.000

30 EA 0.000

31 EA 0.000

32 EA 0.000

33 EA 0.000

34 EA 0.000

35 EA 0.000

36 CY 0.000

37 AC 0.000

38 LS 0.000

39 LS 0.000

40 * DOL 0.000

41 * DOL 0.000

42 * DOL 0.000

43 * DOL 0.000

44 * DOL 0.000

45 * DOL 3,450.000 $3,450.000

46 0 0.000

47 0 0.000

48 0 0.000

49 0 0.000

50 0 0.000

51 0 0.000

52 0 0.000

$3,450.000 $0.000

UNIT PRICE

Shrub - Rhododendron 'Karen' (Karen Azalea) $100.000

Ornamental Grass - sesieria autumnalis (Autumn 

Moor Grass) $21.000

Perennial - Hosta 'Hadspen Blue' (Hadspen Blue 

Hosta) $23.000

Perennial - Mertensia virginica (Virginia Bluebells) $22.000

Perennial - Phlox 'Forever Pink' (Forever Pink 

Phlox) $23.000

Perennial - Allium ' Summer Beauty' (Summer 

Beauty Onion) $20.000

Perennial - Carex morrowill 'Ice Dance' (Ice 

Dance Sedge) $21.000

Perennial - hosta 'Fragrant Bouquet' (Fragrant 

Bouquet Hosta) $22.000

Alternate Bid #2 - Eagle Street Bridge 

Rehabilitation - Beam Removal (Sheets ES1, ES5 $0.000

Change Order #2 - Slip Resistance $1.000

Change Order #3 - Cast-in-place base facade $1.000

Shredded Hardwood Mulch $22.000

Turf Seed & Erosion Control Blanket $25,000.000

Alternate Bid #1 - Eagle Street Bridge 

Rehabilitation - Beam Removal and Replacement $1.000

Change Order #8 - Waterproof Membrane 

Extended Warranty $1.000

0 $0.000

0 $0.000

Change Order #5 - Scaffolding $1.000

Change Order #6 - Concrete overlay $1.000

Change Order #7 - SIKA Flooring System $1.000

0 $0.000

0 $0.000

Sub Totals

P:\Data\Teams\MIPCIP\Pavement\XXSeason\…..

0 $0.000

0 $0.000

0 $0.000



County: DuPage
Bid No.: 21-149
P.O. No.: 2158
Project:

To: Mr. Constantine Fourlas
Contractor: StruxC-MC LLC
Address: 2300 West Diversey Av CIP No.: PA-048, PA-050

Chicago, IL 60647 Date:  

Authorization No. 08 & P

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION & ENGINEERING

AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT CHANGES

Involving Change in Length of Section or Design      

Not Involving Change in Length of Section or Design

Moser Tower Rehabilitation 2021

01/20/23

Gentlemen:

The following change from the plans in the construction of the above designated section of highway improvement is authorized and directed. The

extimated quantities are shown below at the awarded contract unit prices except where indicated. The first addition of an item not in the original

contract under the fund type or county is indicated by an asterisk (*).

ITEM 

NO. * ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT QUANTITY ADDITION DEDUCTION

53 0 0.000

54 0 0.000

55 0 0.000

Amount of original contract :  $2,092,152.00 $3,450.000 $0.000

Net change to date $59,235.40, % of contract price = 2.83% $3,450.000

Approved ____________________, 2022

Construction Engineering Inspector

Approved ____________________, 2022

Project Engineer

Approved ____________________, 2022

Engineering Manager/Deputy City Engineer

Approved__________________, 2022

P:\Data\Teams\MIPCIP\Pavement\XXSeason\…..

UNIT PRICE

0 $0.000

0 $0.000

0 $0.000

Very truly yours,

City Manager

Totals

Net Change



CONSTRUCTION CHANGE AUTHORIZATION

STRUXC-MC
CO# 8

Project name:
Location:
Contract for:

Date of Original Contract: 
Date of this Change Order

Moser Tower Rehabilitation 
443 Aurora Ave., Naperville, IL 60540 

Moser Tower Rehabilitation 
May 19, 2021 

November 14, 2022

William NovackAttn:

630-420-6704

The above contract between the Owner and General Contractor is changed as follows:

Description

Provide 20 years of Hydrotech waterproofing system warranty $3,000.00

Subtotal $3,000.00

$450.00OH & Profit

Total CO $3,450.00

Original Contract amount 
Previous changes 
Previous Contract total 
AMOUNT QF THIS CHANGE 
Revised Contract

$2,092,152 00 
$55,785.40 

$2,147,937.40 
$3,450.00 

$2,151,387.40

The Contract time is extended as follows: 
The revised Completion Date is

Contractor is authorized and directed to proceed with the above work upon receipt of this Change Order unless other direction has given in 
writing

StruxC-MC LLC. Engineering Resource Associates,/Inc. City of Napervillev

(By By By

■b1/19/2023 / fl3e>1/19/2023Date: Date: Date:

2300 W. Diversey, Chicago, IL 60647 
Phone: 773-598-8698 ■ Fax: 773-598-4780



bk.1883@outlook.com
Line

bk.1883@outlook.com
Draft

bk.1883@outlook.com
Typewritten text
09/21/22

  B K



£
H

VQ
R

O
TEC

H

H
VD

R
O

TEC
H

M
onolithic

M
em

brane
Liquid

M
em

brane
■el

6090.
7800,

in.-nnr,

D
escription

W
atertightness

W
arranty

and
M

aintenance
Instructions

AM
ER

IC
AN H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
, IN

C
.

AM
ER

IC
AN H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
, IN

C
., 303 EAST O

H
IO STR

EET, C
H

IC
AG

O
, ILLIN

O
IS 60611 * (312) 337-4998

AM
ER

IC
AN H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
, IN

C
., 303 EAST O

H
IO STR

EET, C
H

IC
AG

O
, ILLIN

O
IS 60611 * (312) 337-4998



xnxnxnx
xK

xK
xK

xkx
7S

W
A

TER
TIG

H
TN

ESS W
A

R
R

A
N

TY
The enclosed conditional w

arranty, provided by Am
erican H

ydrotech, Inc, covers the products supplied by 
H

ydrotech w
ithin stated lim

itations. Your choice of the U
ltim

ate Assem
bly is excellent and should provide 

you w
ith m

any years of service D
epending on the type of installation on your facility, there is a certain 

am
ount of m

aintenance, w
hich you should perform to protect your investm

ent The follow
ing are a few 

suggestions, w
hich m

ay prove useful to your m
aintenance personnel.

i
!§

1. 
W

AR
R

AN
TY. 

AM
ER

IC
AN 

H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

, 
IN

C
. 

(H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

) 
hereby 

w
arrants 

to 
the 

building 
ow

ner 
(O

W
N

ER
) 

that 
subject to the term

s, conditions and lim
itations stated herein, the product (PR

O
D

U
C

T) listed below w
ill rem

ain w
atertight 

( 
) years from the date of com

pletion of its installation, In the event of the failure of the
PR

O
D

U
C

T 
to 

perform 
as 

w
arranted, 

H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

’s 
sole 

responsibility 
hereunder 

shall 
be 

lim
ited, 

in 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's 

discretion, 
to 

m
aking 

or 
causing 

to 
be 

m
ade 

such 
repairs 

as 
are 

necessary 
to 

enable 
the 

PR
O

D
U

C
T 

to 
perform 

as 
w

arranted or to repay to O
W

N
ER the am

ount equal to the original cost of the PR
O

D
U

C
T. If H

YD
R

O
TEC

H elects to repay 
O

W
N

ER 
the 

am
ount 

equal 
to 

the 
original 

cost 
of 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T, 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's 

liability 
hereunder 

shall 
im

m
ediately 

cease 
upon 

such 
repaym

ent 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H 
shall 

not 
be 

responsible 
for 

the 
rem

oval 
or 

cost 
of 

rem
oval 

and/or 
replacem

ent of any m
aterial(s) w

hich m
ay cover the PR

O
D

U
C

T

i
i

for a period of

i
Ii

i
R

O
O

FIN
G

/W
A

TER
PR

O
O

FIN
G 

M
A

IN
TEN

A
N

C
E ITEM

S

i
!§

2. C
O

N
D

ITIO
N

S O
F W

AR
R

AN
TY. H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's obligations under this W

arranty shall not be in force or effect unless 
(a) the PR

O
D

U
C

T is installed in accordance w
ith H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's then current published specifications by an applicator 

authorized 
by 

H
YD

R
O

TEC
H 

to 
install 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T; 
(b) 

all 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's 

invoices 
have 

been 
paid 

in 
full; 

(c) 
no 

alteration or repairs are m
ade to the PR

O
D

U
C

T w
ithout the prior w

ritten approval of H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

; and (d) H
YD

R
O

TEC
H 

is notified in w
riting of any failure of the PR

O
D

U
C

T to perform as w
arranted herein, including w

ith said notice a copy of this 
W

AR
R

AN
TY, w

ithin 30 days of O
W

N
ER

'S earliest notice, actual or constructive, of such failure,

W
hile the H

ydrotech m
em

brane and flashings w
ill 

be com
pletely covered and protected, there are a 

few item
s w

hich should be addressed periodically
1. SU

R
FAC

E R
oof surface should be kept clean 

at all tim
es. Inspections of the roof surface should 

be m
ade several tim

es each year. The pavers and/ 
or stone ballast should be left in place at all tim

es 
so the filter fabric and insulation rem

ain com
pletely 

covered. 
Exposed 

fabric 
and 

insulation 
w

ill 
deteriorate due to U

V exposure from the sun.
2. 

D
R

AIN
S 

Exam
ine 

both 
roof 

and 
plaza 

deck 
drains several tim

es each year M
ake sure the

4. M
EM

B
R

A
N

E B
A

SE FLA
SH

IN
G

S W
hile m

ost, if 
not all, of the m

em
brane base flashings w

ill be 
covered in a typical U

ltim
ate Assem

bly, there m
ay 

be instances w
here this flashing is exposed. Any 

exposed 
flashing 

should 
b 

checked 
tw

ice 
each 

year 
for 

any 
m

echanical 
dam

age. 
Even 

m
inor 

scrapes 
or 

punctures 
should 

be 
addressed 

to 
prevent further dam

age
5. N

EW IN
STALLATIO

N
S/M

O
D

IFIC
ATIO

N
S If a

I
1i

i)i
1

3. 
LIABILITIES 

EXC
LU

D
ED 

FR
O

M 
C

O
VER

AG
E 

O
F 

W
AR

R
AN

TY. 
A 

H
YD

R
O

TEC
H 

assum
es no responsibility or liability 

for (1) dam
age to the substrate or other base over w

hich the PR
O

D
U

C
T is installed; (2) the building structure or interior 

contents thereof; (3) any other property dam
age or bodily injury, including w

ithout lim
itation, property dam

age arising out of 
or relating to the actual, alleged or threatened contact w

ith, exposure to, existence of, or grow
th or presence of any fungi 

and bodily injury arising out of or relating to the actual, alleged or threatened inhalation of. ingestion of, contact w
ith, 

exposure to, existence of. or grow
th or presence of any fungi (“Fungi" m

eans any form of fungus, including but not lim
ited 

to. yeast, m
old, m

ildew
, rust, sm

ut, or m
ushroom

, and including any spores, m
ycotoxins, odors, or any other substances, 

products or byproducts produced by. released by, or an^ng out of the current or past presence of fungi); (4) incidental or 
am

agos 
incjudng 

loss 
of 

m
com

eH
oss 

oftim
ejost 

saleSjliability 
O

W
N

EF^ias 
w

ith 
respcctjoariyothef 

egu^' 131 ol\incid/itni oijecif-orrt'c !oss.~n^ H
lfiJR

d U
C

H assi neaTSTabnl for
ludir ; w

ithout li tiiatlfni 
o^jw

hife cftle. tfii- finJoi any rigm or on sesJL*
fcr ulutt of any cor portent undfrtym

g 
in £i: uifcss oopre ^ advance in 

e *R
O

____ 
«»< H

YD
H

0t;C
H

;i6Kaiiiifcrf
O

W
N

ER 
to 

use 
reasonable 

care 
in 

m
aintaining 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T 
(7) 

leaks 
caused 

by 
w

ater 
entenng 

from 
structures 

adjacent to the PR
O

D
U

C
T; (8) failure of proprietary (non-w

arrnnted) flashing system
s; (9) failure of cap flashings and/or 

gravel stops; (10) deterioration of flashings w
here w

ator has bow aJlow
ed to enter behind the base flashing from sources 

other than through the PR
O

O
U

C
T or base flashing; (11) exeess-.vo traffic storage of m

aterials or vandalism
: (12) chom

ica; 
attacks on the PR

O
D

U
C

T (13) m
e com

patibility of the PR
O

O
U

C
T w

ith existing environm
ental conditions. (14) the design 

of m
e end use (15) additional exclusions, if any

1)
1

i
new 

penetration 
m

ust 
be 

m
ade 

through 
the 

m
em

brane 
or 

flashings, 
or 

if 
there 

is 
to 

be 
an 

addition to the existing buildino, contact Am
erican 

H
yd7?*£ch| inn| for appropriate t!e-'«n| details The 

ce 
w

ith 
all 

to m
eet the

i
I

I
ed

not.
pium

oinQ
opera

■

ii For £ stun
lias ed su

P lar er
conoequ
prrrsnnyC

r for any 
any faiuro 
lightnilg, hub**afij

ui I b done In 
:h spe ificalionsjlo 

condjlpfns if th w
arrantj 

T>7“ff£PAII PH
O

D
U

L
product or the roem

b _ 
checking w

ith Am
erican hycsrotecn. Inc. for 

possible com
patibility concerns.

C
3roi

i
1

or f
drain be m

e
)D

U
i

ft
) n

-it g
s . r,o

is.
'C

l
iH

l
M

u tal
ner br; ne
erit die lly

i
I

tural
i, of

w
i 

ter 
bter’thj 

^si be thVcka
m

l
int«

D
<

any repair 
of flashing w

ithout first
rSr-t

>D
L “T 1

on
ise/ai

the Pf
p.'ll J_\-r!

|V
hl' N

idd »ona| installation or
41 lo

to

i
I

m
n

(he*
P*

to
w

rit I
^5)

m
ai

■ to
or -on

for
m

and 
prevent 

w
ater 

from 
by-passing 

the' 
base 

flashing W
ater that gets behind the base flashing 

m
ay not only find entry into the building but m

ay 
also 

seriously 
affect 

the 
perform

ance 
of 

the 
flashing itself.

or after
eom

i

ii)
i

I
ill

1
1

1
B

4. AC
C

ESS. D
uring the term of this w

arranty, H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

, its agents or em
ployees shall have free access for testing 

during 
regular 

business 
hours 

to 
that 

portion 
of 

the 
building 

w
here 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T 
is 

installed 
Failure 

to 
perm

it 
such 

access 
shall 

constitute 
a 

w
aiver 

of 
this 

W
arranty 

by 
the 

O
W

N
ER 

and 
shall 

relieve 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H 
from 

any 
further 

obligations 
hereunder 

In 
the 

event 
the 

claim 
is 

not 
covered 

by 
this 

W
arranty, 

the 
reasonable 

costs 
incurred 

by 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H in so determ
ining shall be invoiced to the O

W
N

ER
.

I
i

Although the above m
ay appear lengthy and laborious, it represents little tim

e or expense and could save 
considerable expense by preservation of w

arranty protection and by extending the service life of the in­
stallation.

I
1

5. W
AIVER

.
construed to be a w

aiver of such provision
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's failure at any tim

e to enforce any of the term
s or conditions stated herein shall not be

I
Hi

i
6. ASSIG

N
ABILITY This W

arranty shall accrue only to the O
W

N
ER nam

ed herein
7. 

D
ISC

LAIM
ER 

O
F 

ALL 
O

TH
ER 

W
AR

R
AN

TIES. 
The 

foregoing 
is 

H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

’s 
sole 

W
arranty 

w
ith 

respect 
to 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T 
TH

IS 
D

ISC
LAIM

ER 
and 

W
arranty 

Agreem
ent 

is 
expressly 

IN 
LIEU 

O
F 

AN
D 

EXC
LU

D
ES 

AN
Y 

IM
PLIED 

W
AR

R
AN

TY O
F M

ER
C

H
AN

TABILITY O
R FITN

ESS FO
R A PAR

TIC
U

LAR PU
R

PO
SE AN

D ALL O
TH

ER EXPR
ESS O

R 
IM

PLIED R
EPR

ESEN
TATIO

N
S AN

D W
AR

R
AN

TIES.
1

i
A

M
ER

IC
A

N H
YD

R
O

TEC
H

, IN
C

.

I
iI

i
8. 

EXC
LU

SIO
N 

O
F 

ALL 
O

TH
ER 

R
EM

ED
IES 

AN
D 

LIM
ITATIO

N 
O

F 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
’S 

LIABILITY. 
TH

E 
O

W
N

ER
’S 

SO
LE 

AN
D 

EXC
LU

SIVE 
R

EM
ED

Y 
against 

H
YD

R
O

TEC
H 

shall 
be 

for 
the 

repair 
of 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T 
or 

the 
repaym

ent 
of 

an 
am

ount 
equal 

to’the 
original 

cost 
of 

the 
PR

O
D

U
C

T 
as 

above 
provided 

herein 
H

YD
R

O
TEC

H
's 

total 
liability 

under 
the 

term
s of this W

arranty shall be lim
ited to an am

ount equal to the original cost of the PR
O

D
U

C
T. The O

W
N

ER agrees that 
N

O O
TH

ER R
EM

ED
Y SH

ALL BE AVAILABLE to it N
o representative of H

YD
R

O
TEC

H has the authority to m
ake any 

representations or provisions except as slated herein.
i

B
H

§
I

XM
X

XT
\



EFVM® TEST REPORT

Prepared For: Allied Waterproofing, Inc. 
520 Executive Drive, Suite A 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 

Site Location: Moser Tower 
Aurora Avenue & West Street 
Naperville, Illinois  

Project Number: 22-7139

Inspection Number: 1

Technician: 088



Table of Contents

EFVM Technique 3

EFVM Report 4

Summary 5

Photo Documentation 6

Page 2 of 15



EFVM® Technique

Before conducting the EFVM® procedure, it is essential that the
membrane surface is wet. If the surface is dry at the time of the test,
then water needs to be sprayed over all the areas to be tested. If the
area is sloped and free draining, the water supply needs to be
continuous. 

The “Vector-9” conductor wire is set out in a rectangular loop around
the area to be tested and an EFVM® impulse generator is connected
to the conductor wire. Every three (3) seconds a 49- volt potential is
being delivered for a period of one (1) second. An electrical potential
difference is set up between the membrane surface, which is wet, and
the structural deck or the VMG conductive medium, which is earthed
or grounded. If there are any breaches in the membrane, then the
small electric current will flow across the membrane surface and
down through the breach to the earthed structural deck or VMG.
Using an EFVM® potentiometer connected to two probes, the
direction of the current can be identified and, thus, by moving the
probes, any breach can be pinpointed. Because of the high electrical
resistance through the membrane, the magnitude of the electrical
current is relatively small. However, not the magnitude of the current
is important, but rather the direction in which it flows, leading the
EFVM® technician to a breach in the membrane. 

The above method is, of course, a simplified description of what takes
place during the test. The EFVM® technician needs intensive training
and experience to be able to pinpoint all breaches and even capillary
defects and to work around difficulties associated with an electrical
testing system. 

Page 3 of 15



EFVM® Report

Date of Test: 11-04-2022

Testing Method: EFVM® (Electric Field Vector Mapping)

Weather: Overcast

International Leak Detection performed the EFVM® test of the
waterproofing membrane installed on the Moser Tower project, located at
Aurora Avenue & West Street in Naperville, IL. The EFVM® test was
requested to confirm the integrity of the waterproofing membrane prior to
the installation of the overburden.  
 
To perform the EFVM® test, the Vector-9 conductor wire was placed on
top of the membrane and the surface was dampened to create the
conductive field plate. As the test progressed, satisfactory readings were
observed. 
 
The test locations are described as follows: 
 

- Area 1.0 - Section 1
Test area is a section of the ground level plaza located on 
the east side of the building. The test area commences at 
the east edge of the building. The farthest ends of the test 
area extend out to approximately 63'-6" by 66'-11". 

Page 4 of 15



Summary

The EFVM® test confirmed that the membrane was isolating the potential
difference. Therefore, the membrane was deemed watertight at the
conclusion of the EFVM® test. 

Page 5 of 15



Photo Documentation

Project Overview 

Page 6 of 15



North Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

North Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 7 of 15



West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 8 of 15



West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 9 of 15



West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 10 of 15



West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 11 of 15



West Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

East Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 12 of 15



East Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

East Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 13 of 15



East Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

East Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 14 of 15



South Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

South Overview of Area 1.0 - Section 1

Page 15 of 15



1

Nichols, Christopher

From: Novack, William

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2022 9:50 AM

To: Nichols, Christopher; Brian Dusak

Subject: RE: Hydrotech Waterproofing

Brian, 

 

Please let BK know that we will take him up on his offer for the twenty year warranty for an additional $3,000.  Before 

you tell him that please ask him if he knows of any other outstanding additional costs since we cannot exceed our 

contingency and we will be close after taking this longer warranty. 

 

William J. Novack, P.E. 

Director/City Engineer | Transportation, Engineering and Development Business Group 

City of Naperville | 400 S. Eagle Street | Naperville, IL. 60540 

(630) 420-6704 | Novackw@naperville.il.us 

 

The content of this email, including any attachments, is intended for the designated recipients and may be confidential. If 

you are not the intended recipient or received this message by mistake, be advised that any use, dissemination, 

forwarding, printing or copying of this email or any attached material is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in 

error, please notify the sender by e-mail and delete all copies of this message and any attachments immediately. 

 

 

 

 

From: Nichols, Christopher  

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2022 5:06 PM 

To: Novack, William <NovackW@naperville.il.us>; Brian Dusak <bdusak@eraconsultants.com> 

Subject: RE: Hydrotech Waterproofing 

 

This is what I’m showing following CO#7 

 

 
 

Under the specifications for 07-18-13 Pedestrian Traffic Coatings, we have the following regarding warranty. 

I do not have copy of the material approvals. 

 

 
 



2

 

If 5 year is standard and 20-year is only $3,000 premium, that seems like a good value, pending warranty language. 

 

 

Chris Nichols, PE 

Project Engineer | Transportation, Engineering, and Development Business Group 

City of Naperville | 400 S Eagle St | Naperville IL 60540 

(630) 420-4191 | nicholsc@naperville.il.us 
 

The content of this email, including any attachments, is intended for the designated recipients and may be confidential. If you are not 

the intended recipient or received this message by mistake, be advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of 

this email or any attached material is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by email and delete 

all copies of this message and any attachments immediately. 

 

From: Novack, William <NovackW@naperville.il.us>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2022 4:31 PM 

To: Brian Dusak <bdusak@eraconsultants.com>; Nichols, Christopher <Nicholsc@naperville.il.us> 

Subject: RE: Hydrotech Waterproofing 

 

Chris, 

 

How much money do we have remaining in the contingency? 

 

From: Brian Dusak <bdusak@eraconsultants.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2022 4:17 PM 

To: Novack, William <NovackW@naperville.il.us>; Nichols, Christopher <Nicholsc@naperville.il.us> 

Subject: FW: Hydrotech Waterproofing 

 

  

CAUTION: This e-mail originated outside of the City of Naperville (@naperville.il.us).  

DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you confirm the incoming address of the sender and know the content is 

safe. 

  

Bill/Chris, 

 

Attached is the approved waterproofing membrane submitted by STRUXC. Please let me know if you would like to 

entertain extending the warranty to either of the terms BK outlines below. The standard 5-year warranty is included in 

the bid cost. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Brian Dusak, PE | Principal / Construction Engineering Director 
Engineering Resource Associates, Inc.  
3s701 West Avenue, Suite 150, Warrenville, IL 60555 
Office: (630) 393-3060 ext. 1003 | Mobile: (630) 346-8191  
bdusak@eraconsultants.com 
Website | Facebook | LinkedIn 

 

From: Bahubali Patel <bk@struxc.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2022 10:59 AM 



3

To: Brian Dusak <bdusak@eraconsultants.com> 

Cc: Jake Wolf <jwolf@eraconsultants.com> 

Subject: Hydrotech Waterproofing 

 

Hi Brian, 
Please review the attached submittal for the ultimate hydro-tech system. Regarding warranty, it comes 
with 5 years but the manufacturer has an option to increase that to either 10 years or 20 years with an 
additional $2,000 and $3,000. 

Please confirm how many years of warranty do you want us to go with. 
Thank you, 
B K  

 

Bahubali Patel (B K)  

STRUXC-MC, LLC | Structures Construction, LLC  

2300 W. Diversey Ave, Chicago, IL 60647  

M: 224-656-0035 |O: 773-598-8698   

bk@struxc.com  

www.struxc.com 

www.struxc-mc.com 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 




